RESOLUTION 25-27

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CINDY IHRKE AND TIM NUSS TO THE RURAL TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the Counties of Ford, Iroquois, and Livingston have entered into an intergovernmental agreement (the "Agreement") for the purpose of promoting collaboration and coordination for rural transportation initiatives; and

WHEREAS, the Ford County Board passed and adopted the Agreement on February 10, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Rural Transportation Committee, established as part of the Agreement, is tasked with the oversight and planning of transportation improvements and services within the region; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appoint qualified individuals to serve as members of the Rural Transportation Committee, bringing their expertise and knowledge to advance the region's transportation goals.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Ford County Board as follows:

- 1. **Appointment**: The Ford County Board hereby appoint **Cindy Ihrke** and **Tim Nuss** as members of the Rural Transportation Committee pursuant to the terms of the intergovernmental agreement among Ford County, Iroquois County, and Livingston County.
- 2. **Term**: The term of appointment for Cindy Ihrke and Tim Nuss shall begin immediately upon adoption of this resolution and shall remain in effect until their terms are renewed, or until replaced in accordance with the Agreement.
- 3. **Duties and Responsibilities**: Cindy Ihrke and Tim Nuss shall fulfill all responsibilities and duties of members of the Rural Transportation Committee, as outlined in the intergovernmental agreement, and as directed by the Rural Transportation Committee.
- 4. **Effective Date**: This resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Ford County Board this 10th day of March, 2025.

Chase McCall

Chairman of the Ford County Board

Attest:-Amy Frederick

Ford County Clerk & Recorder